

TYNWALD

Tinvaal



QUESTION PAPER

Pabyr Feyshtyn

DOUGLAS

Tuesday 15th September 2020

For Written Answer

1. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Chief Minister (Minister for the Cabinet Office) –

What actions are being taken by Ports Division to ensure that those people arriving on the Island by private plane or boat are adhering to landing requirements; and what issues have occurred with arrivals since the Island moved to Stage 4 of the Government's strategy on managing external links?

2. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Chief Minister –

How many times he has appointed an interim member to a Government Department; and what powers he used to do so?

3. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Chief Minister –

How many residents a) left the Island; b) returned to the Island; c) had quarantine checks carried out; d) had checks by mobile phone call; e) had checks by landline phone call; and f) received a physical visit to their place of isolation, each day since 20th July 2020?

4. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Chief Minister –

How many (a) individuals, and (b) FTEs were employed by Government on:

- (i) 31/3/2012;
- (ii) 31/3/2016;
- (iii) 31/3/2017;
- (iv) 31/3/2018;
- (v) 31/3/2019; and
- (vi) 31/3/2020?

5. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Chief Minister –

What progress is being made in getting the Isle of Man added to the Irish Covid-19 Green list for travel?

6. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Chief Minister –

What items of Government business are expected in each sitting of Tynwald for the Session 2020-2021?

7. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Chief Minister –

When he will publish the monthly summaries of the Council of Ministers meetings since December 2019?

8. The Hon. Member for Douglas East (Mrs Barber) to ask the Chief Minister –

What periods of time elapsed between contracting Covid-19 and the first onset of symptoms, based on the known positive Covid-19 cases on Island to date?

9. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Chief Minister –

If he will publish the research and advice received from Public Health referred to when announcing recent changes to 7 day quarantine periods?

10. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Chief Minister –

How many times a Chief Minister has appointed an interim Department member; and how the Ministerial Government Code applies to such appointments?

11. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Chief Minister –

When the Council of Ministers last discussed suicides of young people on the Island; and what resulting action was taken?

12. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister –

If he will publish any submission from the Isle of Man Government to the consultation on the policy options in the July 2020 UK internal market white paper which closed on 13th August 2020; and if he will make a statement on i) the Isle of Man Government position on the inclusion of any permissive extent clauses in forthcoming UK legislation and ii) the impact of these internal market policy options on the forthcoming Isle of Man Competition Bill and any other similar planned?

13. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister –

If he will publish the UK Office of National Statistics i) national and ii) North West regional estimates of Covid-19 case community prevalence, and any other UK Covid-19 profile data and Isle of Man Covid-19 data, which have been or will be used to move between the Isle of Man Borders Framework 2020 levels 5 to 0; and if he will make a statement with respect to this publication and the five principles laid out in the Isle of Man Government Medium Term Response to Covid-19 document which guide the phased approach?

14. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister –

If he will provide an estimate of the monthly increase in the number of people who could arrive in the Isle of Man if a decision is taken to move to levels 3 to 0 in the Isle of Man Borders Framework 2020; and if he will make a statement about the methodology and assumptions used in this estimation?

15. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister –

Pursuant to his commitment in Tynwald on 15th October 2019, if he will publish the additional review of vacant properties prepared by studying the pattern of occupation shown through electricity consumption; and if he will make a statement?

16. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister (Minister for the Cabinet Office) –

What investigation has been undertaken to validate the 2016 census data adjustment for ghosts figure of a 4.2% subtraction from GP capitalisation

numbers used in the Council of Ministers quarterly population movement estimates; what other datasets have been used for this investigation; what the findings are; and whether the basic population and demography quarterly estimates are as robust as in 2016 census?

17. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister (Minister for the Cabinet Office) –

When he will publish the population estimate, property and unemployment data that was unavailable for inclusion in the quarter 1 2020 Economic and Statistical Update; and when complete economic and statistical update reports will be published for quarter 2 and quarter 3?

18. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister (Minister for the Cabinet Office) –

What the change in average monthly rental cost has been since April 2016 for a) privately owned and b) socially owned i) two bed flats and ii) three bed houses?

19. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister (Minister for the Cabinet Office) –

What the average monthly mortgage cost for property owners was on 1st January each year between 2016 and 2020; and what proportion of property purchases each of those years were for a) rent b) owner occupation and c) another purpose?

20. The Hon. Member of the Council, Miss August-Hanson, to ask the Chief Minister (Minister for the Cabinet Office) –

What the roles and responsibilities are of the Executive Director of the Crown and External Relations; and in what meetings he is usually present alongside the Ministers?

21. The Hon. Member of the Council, Miss August-Hanson, to ask the Chief Minister (Minister for the Cabinet Office) –

What steps are taken to ensure that the appointment panel tasked with the appointment of HM Deemsters is compliant with the Council of Minister (Amendment) Act 2019 s. 6B which amends the Council of Ministers Act 1990; and whether any proposed appointments have been rejected?

22. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister –

Pursuant to the Written Answer provided to Question 12 in August, how and when he proposes to engage with workers, trade unions, communities, non-government organisations and representatives in business and industry to plan a just transition for those households in which fossil fuels are used to heat space and water?

23. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Chief Minister –

Pursuant to his statement in Tynwald on 5th June 2020 with regard to the number of contractual obligation exemptions under 10A of the Entry Restrictions Regulations: a) how many exemptions were approved and b) who approved them, between the start of lockdown and 11th June; what procedure was followed; what reasons were given for them; and under what powers they were made?

24. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Chief Minister –

What action has been taken on the review and report received by the Council of Ministers in July into the Department of Education, Sport and Culture; and if he will make a statement?

25. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for the Treasury –

How many people, and what percentage of the working population, received payments through the (a) Salary Support Scheme and (b) Manx Earnings Replacement Allowance, in each month since the introduction of the schemes?

26. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for the Treasury –

How many times the Account Audit and Value for Money Consultative Committee has met during the current administration; and how much it has identified in cashable savings in each year of the administration?

27. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for the Treasury –

How much has been spent by the Government per resident of the Island from (a) the overall budget and (b) the Covid fund in the current financial year?

28. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for the Treasury –

Which projects, schemes and budgets have had funds allocated from the (a) Economic Recovery and (b) Climate Change Transformation Funds, broken down by amount and purpose?

29. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for the Treasury –

How many times (a) the Account Audit and Value for Money Consultative Committee and (b) other Government bodies with a similar remit met during the current administration; what topics were discussed; and how much it has identified in cashable savings in each year of the administration?

30. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

If he will provide a breakdown for each Department and division of a) overtime paid, indicating how much was not within an allocated budget; b) flexi-time claimed; and c) Time Off In Lieu, from 15th March to 30th June 2020?

31. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What the authorisation policy is for: a) annual leave; b) performance appraisals; c) flexi-time; and d) overtime for all grades above SEO, for each Department, Office and Board?

32. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

Pursuant to the Answer provided by the Chair of the Office of Fair Trading to Question 96 in August, if he will make a statement about the levels of the gas tariff and the standing charge to apply in 2020 under the Gas Agreement 2015 referencing in particular: a) changes in gas prices in 2020; b) the agreement to reduce the annual ROCE in the Gas Agreement 2015; c) the 2015 Gas Agreement clause 8 and schedule 1 change process procedure; and d) the 5 yearly review of Agreed Target ROCE?

33. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

Which legal entity will regulate a) the gas business under the agreement and b) a regime for gas prices?

34. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

If he will publish the drafting instructions for amendments to the Gas Regulation Act 1995 to enable Government to bring in regulation for the control of gas prices; and if he will make a statement regarding the timetable for consultation and stakeholder engagement about the draft bill and secondary legislation?

35. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

If he will list the telecommunications development which has been permitted since 1 January 2020 under the Town and Country Planning (Telecommunications) Development Order 2019; and if he will make a statement about a) how many cabinets can be co-located with each structure and b) how flood risk is taken into account?

36. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

Pursuant to the Answer to Question 30 in August, If he will make a statement about the regulation of the gas market in the Isle of Man with reference to the Ofgem RIIO-2 draft determinations for gas distribution and transmission which are out for consultation and with particular reference to the: a) significant reduction in the allowed return on capital; b) the 5 year price control period from 2021- 2026; c) the funding activities and uncertainty mechanisms to facilitate further decarbonisation of the energy sector; and d) the role Ofgem plays as the GB energy regulator and its approach to setting price controls for gas networks to make a positive difference for energy consumers?

37. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask HM Attorney General –

What legislation allows for the location of fixed-base speed cameras on the Island?

38. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Enterprise –

What the timetable is for the works required to make Castle Rushen ready for the inauguration of the Lieutenant Governor, including (a) the target completion date and (b) other target dates specified in the tender documents?

39. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Enterprise –

What assessment has been done by his Department in the last ten years on the impact on the retail heart of Castletown and Douglas, and their local economies, as a consequence of a shift of retail and business activity to the Isle of Man Business Park?

40. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Enterprise –

If he will make a statement about a) the success of the Locate Isle of Man Strategy 2018-2021 [[GD No 2019/0005](#)] in growing the economically active population, and b) the extent to which implementation of this strategy has been affected by the cross-cutting dependencies identified in it?

41. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Enterprise –

Whether a) the findings of the Employment Land Review and related investigations and b) the use of office buildings will be affected by any trend to work from home and any decision to encourage this in any part of the public service; and if he will make a statement on this matter in the context of the new normal following Covid-19?

42. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Enterprise –

If he will estimate the change in employment in catering, entertainment and tourist accommodation and other seasonal sectors during the Covid-19 emergency; and whether people have left the Isle of Man as a consequence?

43. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

How many parents were owed money for school trips which had been cancelled and how much the required refund was at the end of the summer term 2020, broken down by school; and how much will be repaid (a) out of an insurance policy, (b) Departmental funds, and (c) by other means?

44. The Hon. Member for Douglas East (Mrs Barber) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

What plans his Department has for future rental of the units within the Villa Marina arcade?

45. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

What sites are needed to provide primary, secondary, professional, exam/degree and recreational courses for adults, the youth service, and additional needs education and training until 2036 in the geographical area covered by the Area Plan for the East; and how this land has been earmarked for educational use?

46. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

How many Full Time Equivalent teaching, support and ancillary staff were a) contracted, b) supplied, and c) made otherwise available to provide education services at the end of i) June 2020, ii) December 2019, and iii) December 2016; and if he will make a statement?

47. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

How the Areas of Special Scientific Interest consent under the Wildlife Act 1990 was adapted to allow for the new slipway at Derbyhaven; who considered this change; and what consultation took place?

48. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

Whether the Planning Department considers the impact of new retail stores on main routes, traditional shopping patterns, and existing retailers as part of the planning process; whether such assessments are made in accordance with current land use and the area plans; and what account is taken of the opinions of those who share their thoughts formally with the Planning Committee?

49. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

What the Department's strategy is for the encouragement of retail of agricultural and related products; what research it has carried out into the impact of new retail stores on main routes and the direct impact of these on traditional shopping patterns and existing retailers; and what plans the Department has to submit evidence to the Planning Committee arising from its policies on retail when planning decisions are being made?

50. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

By how much the sale of Isle of Man produce increased during the lockdown period; to what extent this increase has been maintained; and how the Department is assisting producers to maintain the level of sales and actively encouraging consumers to retain this vital local link?

51. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

Pursuant to the Written Answer of the Chief Minister to Question 4 in August, which matters covered in the original Question are included in the drafting instructions for the proposed Public Health Amendment Bill; and when this Bill will be (a) issued for consultation and (b) introduced into the Branches?

52. The Hon. Member of the Council, Mrs Lord-Brennan, to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

On how many occasions in the last four years Environmental Health reported or otherwise acted on matters regarding pollution, illegal dumping and hazardous waste?

53. The Hon. Member of the Council, Mrs Lord-Brennan, to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

What the responsibilities and powers are of the Environment, Safety and Health Directorate and DEFA in relation to (a) the assessment of hazardous waste; (b) illegal dumping; (c) reporting breaches; and (d) directing remedies and penalties?

54. The Hon. Member of the Council, Mrs Lord-Brennan, to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

What the monitoring and testing schedule is for the Rockmount waste site; and how the assessment of run off will be carried out?

55. The Hon. Member of the Council, Mrs Lord-Brennan, to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

What plans he has for dealing with a) the resurgence of Covid-19 and b) related communications?

56. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

What the legal basis is for the (a) Health and (b) Social Care Independent Review Body; what powers they have; how their independence is ensured; who is accountable for the funding, and how; and how many staff they employ and on what conditions?

57. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

How many a) patients, b) patients per GP, and c) MEDS contacts there were for each GP practice in the last 12 months for which figures are available?

58. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

What action has been taken regarding GP doctor recruitment since the closure of the Promenade Medical Centre?

59. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

When he expects to have a target operating model which includes financial information for Manx Care?

60. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

What similarities and differences there will be between the role of the DHSC and that of a UK Clinical Commissioning Group in the implementation of Manx Care?

61. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

What progress there has been in implementing the recommendations from the KM&T Report?

62. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

Whether handwritten discharge summaries are still being issued; whether that represents an acceptable risk to patient safety; and when a long-term alternative will be implemented?

63. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

How many a) contracted, b) bank, relief and zero hours, and c) agency or similar Full Time Equivalent staff were providing health and social care services at the end of i) June 2020, ii) December 2019, and iii) December 2016; and if he will make a statement?

64. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

Pursuant to the Written Answer to Question 42 in August, to what extent social care services that were suspended or reduced during the Covid-19 emergency have been a) restored to pre Covid-19 levels and b) redesigned prior to reinstatement so that their operation and mode of delivery is different at resumption, in line with the Back to Care approach published on 12th June 2020?

65. The Hon. Member of the Council, Miss August-Hanson, to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

When the Sexual Assault Referral Centre will be completed and ready to receive victims; and if he will make a statement?

66. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

What has happened to people who were provided accommodation during lockdown because of homelessness?

67. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

How many police officers were attacked whilst on duty in each of the last 5 years?

68. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

On how many occasions the police have had to attend a suicide victim in each of the last 5 years, broken down by sex and the age bands (a) under 25, (b) 25-44, (c) 45-49, and (d) 49 and over?

69. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

What support is given to police officers who attend the scene of a suicide in the hours and weeks after the incident?

70. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

What plans he has for resiting Douglas Fire Station?

71. The Hon. Member of the Council, Miss August-Hanson, to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

What plans he has to appoint a Police Commissioner to handle political matters and promote greater independence between central government and the Isle of Man Constabulary?

72. The Hon. Member of the Council, Miss August-Hanson, to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

What plans he has to ensure implementation strategies are ready for the provisions of (a) the Sexual Offences and Obscene Publications Bill 2019 and (b) the Domestic Abuse Bill 2020?

73. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What work his Department has carried out on testing permanently-sited speed cameras on Island roads; and if he will make a statement on plans for their use?

74. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will make a statement on the required repairs to the bridge at Langness?

75. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

How much was spent in each Division from a) an allocated budget and b) the Treasury Covid budget, broken down by i) contractor; ii) work completed; iii) value of untendered work; iv) value of tendered work; v) cost of DOI employee works; and vi) sub-contractor works, from 15th March to 30th June 2020?

76. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

How many locations across the Island do not have buffer zones between derestricted and 30mph speed restrictions; and on 1st August 2020 where these areas were?

77. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When the policy changed from replacing eight buses in one year to 16 buses; when Treasury approved the additional budget; what the replacement schedule has been in each of the last five years, and for the next year; and what the rolling capital replacement programme for buses is?

78. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

Whether a new slipway could have been constructed at the airport to allow a faster response in the event of a boat having to be used; whether this would allow more frequent launches than from Derbyhaven, because of different tidal ranges; what the cost would have been of this alternative; and if he will publish any independent analysis or data which informed this decision?

79. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What meetings are being held with landlords to assess the size of the non-payment and part-payment of rents owing to Covid-19-related changes?

80. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What operational reasons underlay the decision not to make road improvement work in Oatfield Rise at the same time as work in Clagh Vane; and when the work on Oatfield Rise will take place?

81. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will publish the most recent traffic flow data that the Department collected on Hawarden Avenue in Douglas?

82. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will publish the business case for the decision to close Hawarden Avenue for two weeks at the start of the academic year?

83. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will make a statement on the possible testing of speed cameras in (a) St Marks and (b) other rural villages?

84. The Hon. Member for Garff (Mrs Caine) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When he expects Wright's Pit North to close to inert and mixed construction and demolition waste; what alternative provision will be made for the disposal of problematic waste produced by construction activity; and how this will comply with the Waste Strategy 2018?¹

85. The Hon. Member for Garff (Mrs Caine) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What his Department's plan is to dispose of dredged silt from the temporary lagoon at Peel; and when he will lodge a planning application to establish a permanent landfill facility for the silt?

86. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

Pursuant to his Answer to Question 60 in August, whether the commercially sensitive status referred to was placed on the report by Sustrans or the Department?

87. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

How much was paid for the Sustrans report on child safety at Arbory School that was delivered in January 2020?

¹ *Mrs Caine declares an interest in this Question and Question 84 as she may commission construction work that will involve the disposal of construction waste.*

88. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When the recommendations of the Sustrans report on child safety at Arbory School which was presented to the Department in January 2020 will be implemented?

89. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will (a) publish the structural reports carried out on Governor's Bridge dip since 1994 and (b) list all consequent traffic orders?

90. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will publish the inspection programme for all bridges between 1990 and 2020?

91. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When the six monthly vehicle tax alternative will be available?

92. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will publish a) a review of the National Infrastructure Strategy since the first monitoring audit was published in July 2018 and b) updated baseline data provided to the Department of Infrastructure with particular reference to i) the Regional Sewage Treatment Strategy, ii) highways in Douglas and Onchan, and the TT Access Road or alternative traffic access arrangement across the TT course, iii) the Active Travel Strategy 2018-21 and investment plan, iv) the National Strategy on Sea Defences, Flooding and Coastal Erosion, and v) the population and demographic profile of the Island and the emerging evidence in respect of the three variants of 2016-2036 population projections laid out in the February 2018 Meeting our Population Challenges document?

93. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

Pursuant to the Written Answer to Question 89 in August, when his Department commenced its review of the departmental functions in relation to the Gas Regulation Act 1995; what the terms of reference are of this review; what wider work on gas related issues caused the review to be stopped; and when this review will be completed?

94. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When Manx Gas acquired regulatory and other obligations to his Department under the Gas Regulation Act 1995; how these obligations have been monitored and enforced by his Department; and what the policy basis was of his Department's decision not to sign the 2015 Gas Regulatory Agreement?

95. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What the Government plans are for the development and use of publicly-owned brownfield sites in Douglas with special reference to a) the former nurses' home and surrounding property, b) the former Prison site, c) the former Park Road and other school sites, d) Parade Street, and e) Summerland?

96. The Hon. Member of the Council, Mrs Lord-Brennan, to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When the decision was made to leave the contaminated silt at Rockmount?

97. The Hon. Member of the Council, Mrs Lord-Brennan, to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What the (a) current and (b) planned classification of land at the Rockmount silt site is in respect of hazardous waste storage for (i) silt and (ii) other waste?

98. The Hon. Member of the Council, Mrs Lord-Brennan, to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What material the membrane for silt storage at Rockmount is made of; how it is engineered; how deep the pit is; and what factors were taken into account in any risk assessment?

99. The Hon. Member of the Council, Mrs Lord-Brennan, to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What quoting and tendering process was carried out in respect of the transfer of silt from the Rockmount site; and what the estimate of the cost of transfer is?

100. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Chairman of the Post Office –

In the light of the resignation of the sub-postmaster in Port St Mary and of the recent experience in Ballasalla, what services she expects to provide in Port St Mary?

101. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Chairman of the Manx Utilities Authority –

What level of home and commercial micro-generation of electricity, in conjunction with MUA-planned renewable infrastructure, would be required to obviate the need for a replacement fossil fuel power station; and what assessment has been made of the Island's ability to deliver this?

102. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chairman of the Manx Utilities Authority –

If he will update the information in figure 3.4 on page 21 of the NERA Economic Consulting review of Manx Utilities Long Term Financial Plan report in September 2017; and if he will make a statement about the projection that Manx Utilities Authority's energy business will be profitable after 2022/23 with the end of the finance lease payments on the gas spur pipeline?

103. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chairman of the Manx Utilities Authority –

Pursuant to his Written Answer to Question 92 in the August, when and by whom the decision was taken to apply all the reduction in payments for the capital costs of the Spur gas pipeline to the Manx Utilities Authority's financial plan to repay the electricity and water bonds falling due in 2030 and 2034?

104. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Chairman of the Office of Fair Trading –

What support and advice have been given to tenants and landlords about the non-payment of rents; and how payment holidays can be resolved by the implementation of repayment plans before the period of protection ends?

105. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chairman of the Office of Fair Trading –

How many requests for assistance the Office of Fair Trading has received each year about the public supply of gas by Manx Gas since the 2015 Gas Regulatory Agreement was in place, broken down by type; what powers were available to the Office of Fair Trading to deal with them; and what actions the Office of Fair Trading took?

106. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chairman of the Office of Fair Trading –

Whether the Office of Fair Trading (a) objects to any actual costs incurred by Manx Gas in 2020 and (b) will undertake an investigation into gas prices pursuant to section 19 of the Fair Trading Act 1996?

107. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mrs Corlett) to ask the Chairman of the Planning Committee –

What enforcement is carried out to ensure yellow notices are displayed prominently on properties seeking Planning Permission?